
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Committee at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Bromby - North Lincolnshire Council 

D Brown - Hull City Council 

J Clark - North Yorkshire County Council 

D Coupar (Chair) - Leeds City Council; 

C Funnell - City of York Council 

V Greenwood - Bradford MDC 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council 

J Hyldon-King - North East Lincolnshire Council 

M James - Calderdale Council 

T Revill - Doncaster MBC 

B Rhodes - Wakefield Council 

M Rooney - Sheffield City Council 

L Smaje - Kirklees Council 

H Spence - Barnsley MBC 

K Wyatt - Rotherham MBC 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  NHS ENGLAND'S REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S 
HEART SURGERY SERVICES AT LEEDS 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing additional 
information associated with NHS England's Review 
of Children's Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 

1 - 
194 

7   
 

  NHS ENGLAND'S REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S 
HEART SURGERY SERVICES AT LEEDS 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - NEXT 
STEPS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to allow the Joint Committee 
to consider any next steps in relation to NHS 
England's Review of Children's Heart Surgery 
Services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.  
 

195 - 
198 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 25 November 2014 

Subject:  NHS England’s Review of Children’s Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (JHOSC) for Yorkshire and the Humber with further information associated 
with NHS England’s ongoing review of quality of children’s heart surgery services at 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT). 
 

Background 
 

2. It has been reported that during 2013 a number of concerns were raised regarding the 
quality of Children’s Heart Surgery Services provided at Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust (LTHT). These concerns led to the temporary closure of services on 28 
March 2013, pending an investigation. 
 

3. A Quality Surveillance Group (QSG) was convened by NHS England on 2 April 2013 to 
oversee the investigation process and at a subsequent Risk Summit meeting (held on 4 
April 2013), it was agreed that a two-phase review would be carried out. 

 
Phase 1 

 

4. The first phase of investigation consisted of a ‘rapid review’, which found no significant 
or immediate safety concerns and surgery re-commenced on 10 April 2013, while the 
second phase of investigation took place.   
 

5. It should be noted that, while no immediate safety concerns were identified, the rapid 
review highlighted a number of recommendations and areas for improvement.  Some 
details of LTHT’s actions and progress have previously been reported to the JHOSC.   

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Phase 2 
 

6. It has previously been confirmed that the second phase of investigation would consist 
of three specific workstreams, namely: 
 

• A case note review of the child deaths that had occurred in the period from 2009 to 
2012 which was the time period used in the collection of NICOR data (Mortality 
Case Review). 

• An investigation of the experiences, views and concerns of parents and families 
(The Family Experience Review). 

• An investigation of concerns raised by other clinicians in relation to inter-unit 
transfers and patient pathways (The Independent Review of Concerns about 
Paediatric Cardiac Surgery at LTHT). 

 
7. It was subsequently confirmed that an ‘Overarching Report’ would also be produced, 

drawing together the outcomes and key themes from each of the three specific 
workstreams. 
 

8. The reports, findings and recommendations from the Mortality Case Review and the 
Family Experience Report were published by NHS England in March 2014 and were 
subsequently considered by the JHOSC in April 2010. 
 

9. Both these reports highlighted a number of recommendations and areas for 
improvement.  While the JHOSC received a verbal address on proposed actions 
against the recommendations, the joint committee has not considered a formal written 
response and/or progress report against the identified areas for improvement.   
 
Main issues and considerations 

 
10. The main purpose of this report is to present the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (JHOSC) for Yorkshire and the Humber with the following information: 
 

• The Independent Review of Concerns about Paediatric Cardiac Surgery at LTHT 
(presented as Appendix 1); and, 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust: Overarching Report about Paediatric Cardiac 
Surgery (presented at Appendix 2). 

 
11. Both reports were published by NHS England in October 2014 following completion by 

Verita – an independent organisation commissioned by NHS England to undertake the 
review and produce its findings.   
 

12. Senior representatives from NHS England, Verita and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust have been invited to attend the joint committee to present both reports and help 
members consider and discuss the associated findings and recommendations. 

 
13. To further assist the JHOSC consider the reports, representatives from other interested 

parties, including Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (CHSF), have also been invited to 
attend the meeting and assist the joint committee in its consideration of both reports 
and subsequent deliberations.   

 
Other considerations 
 

14. Following the areas for improvement and recommendations identified from the ‘rapid 
review’, the 
[...]
Leeds have sought a second opinion themselves at an 
earlier stage?  

 

 

3) Is there evidence that Leeds was reluctant to refer to 
Newcastle? If so, did the reason(s) for this appeared 
reasonable/justified in light of what Leeds should have 
known about Newcastle’s expertise?  

 

 

4) Did the referral process, both procedurally and 
chronologically, comply or not comply with existing 
guidance or existing good practice? 

 

 

5) Are there any questions to be put to individuals or teams 
about the second opinion process used by Leeds? 

 
 
 

 

P
age 91



 

88 

 

Communication 

1) Please comment on the quality of communication between 
Leeds and X’s family. 

 

 

2) If there is any guidance or accepted good practice, please 
indicate if any of the communications here reveal a failure 
to comply with such guidance/accepted good practice. 

 

 

3) Are there any questions to be put to individuals or teams 
about their communication processes in general and in this 
particular case? 
 

 

Miscellaneous 

Please set out here any other matters, queries, comments 
that will assist us in understanding the issues in this case 
and asking the all the right questions to get a proper picture 
of what happened, and why. 
In particular, please give details of any evidence of a lack of 
formal process where it should exist; poorly designed 
processes; or processes poorly understood and/or not 
complied with. 

 

 

 

P
age 92



 

89 

 

Appendix F 

List of interviewees 

 

NHS England: 

 Dr Mike Bewick, deputy medical director, NHS England 

 Dr Damian Riley, acting medical director, NHS England North 

 Andy Buck, director, West Yorkshire 

 Gill Harris, chief nurse, NHS England North 

 

 

Leeds: 

 Julian Hartley, chief executive 

 Dr Yvette Oade, chief medical officer 

 Dr Bryan Gill, medical director, quality and governance 

 Miss Carin Van Doorn, head of congenital surgery 

 Dr Elspeth Brown, lead clinician for Congenital Heart Disease ser
[...]
e information, or any advice, please contact the Paediatric Congenital Nurse 
Specialists at Leeds General Infirmary on 0113 3925467. 
 
 
Written by the Congenital Team 2010, updated April 2013. 

 

Page 102



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust   

Overarching report about paediatric cardiac surgery     

  

 

 

A report for  

NHS England  

 

 

October 2014 

  

Page 103



 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: 

Lucy Scott-Moncrieff 

Barry Morris 

Jess Martin 

 

© Verita 2014 

 

Verita is a management consultancy that works with regulated organisations to improve 

their effectiveness and levels of service. It specialises in conducting independent 

investigations, reviews and inquiries. 

  

Verita 

53 Frith St 

London W1D 4SN  

  

Telephone 020 7494 5670 

Fax 020 7734 9325 

  

E-mail enquiries@verita.net  

Website www.verita.net 

  

Page 104

https://oa.email.star.co.uk/owa/redir.aspx?C=644f2181ddad47cfb9af4ac323856236&URL=https%3a%2f%2foa.email.star.co.uk%2fowa%2fredir.aspx%3fC%3d644f2181ddad47cfb9af4ac323856236%26URL%3dhttps%253a%252f%252foa.email.star.co.uk%252fowa%252fredir.aspx%253fC%253d644f2181ddad47cfb9af4ac323856236%2526URL%253dhttps%25253a%25252f%25252foa.email.star.co.uk%25252fowa%25252fredir.aspx%25253fC%25253de60d1e91f51940c7a2a63bf373b6f037%252526URL%25253dhttps%2525253a%2525252f%2525252foa.email.star.co.uk%2525252fowa%2525252fredir.aspx%2525253fC%2525253d487560e2dc2e4d46bd7895193b4b8f91%25252526URL%2525253dhttps%252525253a%252525252f%252525252foa.email.star.co.uk%252525252fowa%252525252fredir.aspx%252525253fC%252525253d487560e2dc2e4d46bd7895193b4b8f91%2525252526URL%252525253dhttps%25252525253a%25252525252f%25252525252foa.email.star.co.uk%25252525252fowa%25252525252fredir.aspx%25252525253fC%25252525253d6f24ff41d8d94cf4b356861680d4c13a%252525252526URL%25252525253dhttps%2525252525253a%2525252525252f%2525252525252foa.email.star.co.uk%2525252525252fowa%252525252
[...]
f the review rather than simply in their own right as it were, so it was a bit of a 

complex mixture here.” 

 

6.8 Dr Damian Riley, medical director West Yorkshire, told us about concerns families 

had raised: 

 

“Some of the complaints…or concerns that were raised to CQC were from 

complainants’ families, who had first of all complained to the Trust then received 

a response back they were not really happy with, and had then gone to either the 

Safe and Sustainable process and said ‘I understand you guys are looking at 

children’s cardiac, you need to see my complaint response, I am not happy with it’, 

or they had gone to the CQC saying ‘I tried to complain to Leeds Hospital but I 

received this poor response back. Will you please try and do something’. So I think 

it was a reflection from these other organisations hearing that the Trust wasn’t 

handling patients’ complaints very well and, when I say patients’ complaints, I mean 

family or carer complaints.” 

 

Page 124



 

23 

 

6.9 Parents were reporting their concerns to charities, to the Safe and Sustainable 

board’s PR company, Graylings, and to the CQC. The families of nine children, including five 

of those whose cases are in the Newcastle dossier also raised their concerns in a letter to 

Jeremy Hunt on 25 March 2013 criticising the failure to reconfigure services.  

 

6.10 Mr Buck sent an email to Sir Bruce Keogh and others on 26 March, reviewing the 

information on Leeds which had come in: 

 

“There is a real risk of confusing the concerns about quality (which are about the 

current service) with the Safe and Sustainable process, the JR and the IRP (which is 

about the future of the service) - and it would appear that some stakeholders may 

be intent on doing just this, which is understandable but not helpful.” 

 

 

Comment 

 

The ways in which some of the parental concerns were expressed and communicated 

were clearly intended to affect decisions about the reconfigu
[...]
ocess that has now been shown to 

be quite successful for us in managing quality issues.” 

 

6.34 Dr Bewick reminded us these meetings took place soon after the second Francis 

report on Mid Staffordshire Hospitals NHS Trust was published (February 2013). One of the 

recommendations of the Francis report was that safety concerns should be responded to 

when they arise, without delaying to debate the accuracy of the information giving rise to 

them.  

Page 131



 

30 

 

 

6.35 At the meeting at Quarry House on 27 March the decision was made to meet senior 

management at Leeds the next morning. At that meeting Sir Bruce Keogh (in his role as 

medical director at the Department of Health) advised Leeds that they should consider 

suspending paediatric heart surgery while the concerns were investigated. Mr Buck told us 

everyone present was aware of how it would be perceived by the public:  

 

“…it is not at all surprising that given the legal position that opponents of the [Safe 

and Sustainable] decision believed that this was an attempt to…subvert other 

processes.  

Equally we were faced….with serious concerns that we were bound to act upon and 

that the failure to act upon those concerns could itself have been the subject of 

subsequent very serious criticism... What do you do? Well, you think through very 

carefully what the right thing to do is in the interests of securing safe service 

delivery in the interests of patients and act accordingly. Then you have to deal with 

fallout from that if there is fallout, which there was.” 

 

6.36 Later that day the trust board met and decided to suspend children’s heart surgery.  

 

6.37 He told us that the practical and reputational consequences of suspending surgery 

were discussed at the meeting: a contingency plan would allow surgery to take place in an 

emergency, and the Embrace Service could take children to other centres if necessary. He 

explained the Embrace Service: 

 

“a neonat
[...]
gland 

and the CQC. To listen to parents of children who have used services at LTHT for children 

needing cardiac care to identify areas that have provided a positive and negative 

experience” and to produce “a report which identifies key issues and patterns related to 

parental concerns. This will be used to inform future changes to services and to identify 

areas of further investigation and/or development.” 

 

 

Comment  

 

The terms of reference may give the impression of being interested in the views of 

parents who had used services at Leeds for their children. However, as the introduction 

to the report makes clear, only those who had expressed concerns were invited by NHS 

England to give evidence to Professor Cantrill. 

 

 

8.9 The report says that, in addition to contacting families directly it: 

 

“contacted key patient support groups serving families and children with congenital 

cardiac conditions. These groups included:  

• The Children’s Heart Foundation  

• The Downs Heart Group  

• Little Heart Matters support group  

• Leeds Children’s Heart Surgery Fund  

• Fragile Hearts group.  

 

Each of the above groups were contacted directly and asked to consider sharing the 

NHS England letter of invitation (see appendix G) to be part of the review with any 

families they felt may wish to take part. In this way the families contacted were 

self-selecting. The families were provided with the aims of the review and asked to 

consent in writing to participating.” 

Page 141



 

40 

 

   

Comment 

 

The wording of the letter of invitation shows that the involvement of the charities was 

simply to identify other parents who might have concerns about Leeds, rather than 

parents who might have other views about the service they and their children had 

received at Leeds. So it is true that those who gave evidence were self-selecting, but 

they were from a pre-selected group. 

 

 

8.10 The work involved: 

 

 “Reviewing w
[...]
ck regarding Newcastle’s concerns 

dated 12 and 18 April 2013 

 Correspondence between families in regards to referrals 

 

 

Clinical notes 

 

 Leeds clinical notes and nurse liaison notes 

 Newcastle clinical notes  

 

 

Page 183



 

82 

 

Appendix D 

List of interviewees 

 

NHS England: 

 Sir Bruce Keogh, medical director, NHS England 

 Dr Mike Bewick, deputy medical director, NHS England 

 Dr Damian Riley, acting medical director, NHS England North 

 Andy Buck, director, West Yorkshire 

 Gill Harris, chief nurse, NHS England North 

 Carol Wilby, head of office national medical director, NHS England 

 

 

Leeds: 

 Julian Hartley, chief executive 

 Dr Yvette Oade, chief medical officer 

 Dr Bryan Gill, medical director, quality and governance 

 Miss Carin Van Doorn, head of congenital surgery 

 Dr Elspeth Brown, lead clinician for Congenital Heart Disease Services and 

consultant paediatric cardiologist 

 Dr Michael Blackburn, paediatric cardiologist (two interviews) 

 Dr John Thomson, paediatric cardiologist 

 Dr Fiona Willcoxson, paediatric cardiologist (two interviews) 

 Dr Alex Perez, paediatric cardiologist (locum) 

 Dr Helen Michael, paediatric cardiologist (locum) 

 Dr Shuba Barwick, paediatric cardiologist (two interviews) 

 Dr Dominic Hares, paediatric cardiologist 

 Dr Kate English, adult congenital cardiologist 

 Dr George Ballard, adult congenital cardiologist 

 Mr Stefano Congiu, congenital cardiac surgeon 

 Dr John Gibbs, retired congenital cardiologist 

 Mr Nihal Weerasena, congenital cardiac surgeon 

 

 

Newcastle: 

 Sir Leonard Fenwick, chief executive 

Page 184



 

83 

 

 Liz Bailey, directorate manager, cardiothoracic services 

 Mr Asif Hasan, consultant paediatric cardiothoracic surgeon 

 Dr John O’Sullivan, consultant paediatric cardiologist 

 Dr Lee Ferguson, consultant in paediatric intensive care medicine and anaesthesia 

 Sister Paddy Walsh, children’s specialist cardiac sister 

 Dr 
[...]

Trusts 

 

Page 194



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 25 November 2014 

Subject:  NHS England’s Review of Children’s Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Next Steps  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to allow the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (JHOSC) for Yorkshire and the Humber to identify and agree any further 
scrutiny activity associated with NHS England’s review of quality of children’s heart 
surgery services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT). 
 

Background 
 

2. It has been reported that during 2013 a number of concerns were raised regarding the 
quality of Children’s Heart Surgery Services provided at Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust (LTHT). These concerns led to the temporary closure of services on 28 
March 2013, pending an investigation. 
 

3. A Quality Surveillance Group (QSG) was convened by NHS England on 2 April 2013 to 
oversee the investigation process and at a subsequent Risk Summit meeting (held on 4 
April 2013), it was agreed that a two-phase review would be carried out. 

 
Phase 1 

 

4. The first phase of investigation consisted of a ‘rapid review’, which found no significant 
or immediate safety concerns and surgery re-commenced on 10 April 2013, while the 
second phase of investigation took place.   
 

5. It should be noted that, while no immediate safety concerns were identified, the rapid 
review highlighted a number of 
[...]
reported (i.e. by way of a written 
report) to the JHOSC.   

 
12. Furthermore, and elsewhere on the agenda, the joint committee considered the 

following information: 
 

• The Independent Review of Concerns about Paediatric Cardiac Surgery at LTHT 
(presented as Appendix 1); and, 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust: Overarching Report about Paediatric Cardiac 
Surgery (presented at Appendix 2). 

 
13. The joint committee also considered input from senior representatives from NHS 

England, Verita and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, alongside input from other 
interested. 

 
14. One of the main considerations for the joint committee is whether sufficient information 

has been provided and made available to the joint committee or, should further 
information be requested and/or made available.  For example, members may wish to 
seek a written report/ progress update against all the various identified areas for 

Page 196



 

 

improvement and recommendations.    Alternatively, the joint committee may wish to 
produce a report based on the information made available to date.  
 

15. The JHOSC may wish to seek further verbal assurance against the identified areas for 
improvement and recommendations.   

 
Recommendations 

 
16. That, along with the details outlined at the meeting, the joint committee considers the 

details presented in this report and identifies any specific actions and/or additional 
scrutiny.   
 

Background documents1   

17. None used 
 
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 
Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 NHS England's Review of Children's Heart Surgery Services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
	2 Appendix 1 - Verita report (Independent Review)
	3 Ap

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 5th July 2017

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

TUESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors M James, L Smaje and K Wyatt

Apologies Councillor J Bromby, D Brown, J Clark, 
C Funnell, V Greenwood, B Hall, 
J Hyldon-King, T Revill, 
B Rhodes, M Rooney and 
H Spence

21 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed all those present and thanked them 
for their attendance.  

The Chair highlighted the ‘Third Party Recordings’ code of practice that 
applied to the meeting in relation to the use of recorded information at the 
meeting.  

Introductions were given and the Chair acknowledged the low numbers of 
Committee members present, primarily due to the number of meetings held in 
a short period of time and the relatively short notice provided in confirming the 
availability of the information presented at the meeting.

22 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was received in relation to Item 6: 
NHS England’s Review of Children’s Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust:

 Submission from Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (CHSF), Leeds

23 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests identified at the 
meeting.

24 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received as follows:
 Councillor J Bromby – North Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor D Brown – Hull City Council
 Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council
 Councillor C Funnell – City of York Council



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 5th July 2017

 Councillor V Greenwood – Bradford Metropolitan District Council
 Councillor B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council
 Councillor J Hyldon-King – North East Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
 Councillor B Rhodes – Wakefield Council
 Councillor M Rooney – Sheffield City Council
 Councillor H Spence – Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

In addition, apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Doughty 
(City of York Council), who had been due to attend as a substitute member on 
behalf of Councillor C Funnell.

It was also noted that, while not a member of the Joint Committee, apologies 
for absence had also been received from Stuart Andrew MP, who had been 
due to attend the meeting.

No substitute members were in attendance, however Cllr Tony Richardson 
(City of York Council) was in attendance as an observer.  

25 NHS England's Review of Children's Heart Surgery Services at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

The Joint Committee received and considered a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development (Leeds City Council) that introduced 
additional information associated with NHS England's Review of Children's 
Heart Surgery Services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.  The 
following information was appended to the report:

 Independent review of concerns about paediatric cardiac surgery (the 
14 cases) at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (Verita: October 
2014)

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Overarching report about 
paediatric cardiac surgery (Verita: October 2014)

The following representatives were in attendance during consideration of this 
item:

 Mike Berwick – Deputy Medical Director, NHS England
 Dr Damian Riley – Medical Director, NHS England (North)
 Lucy Scott-Moncreiff – Senior Associate, Verita
 Barry Morris – Partner, Verita
 Dr Bryan Gill – Medical Director (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust)
 Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist (Leeds Teaching Hospitals
 NHS Trust)
 Councillor Lisa Mulherin – Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing, 

Leeds City Council 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser (Leeds City Council) introduced the item and 
provided an overview of the background provided in the report.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 5th July 2017

The Chair invited NHS England and Verita representatives to address the 
Joint Committee and summarise the independent review reports presented in 
the agenda papers.

The Deputy Medical Director (NHS England) provided a summary of events 
from March 2013, including the range of concerns raised at that time, that led 
to the commissioning of independent reviews and publication of the 
independent reports presented to the Joint Committee.

The Senior Associate (Verita) outlined the review process behind each report 
presented and highlighted the following key findings/ outcomes from the 
review:

 There had been a breakdown in trust between some hospitals.
 There had been a breakdown in trust between some parents and some 

clinicians.
 Improvements had been identified in aspects of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust’s record keeping and communication processes.

The Chair invited representatives from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) to address the Joint Committee.  A number of points were raised, 
including:

 The services at the Trust are safe and delivering high quality standards 
of care.

 Serious allegations had been made in March 2013 and, following 
rigorous and robust reviews, had not been proven.

 The Trust accepted and had progressed the improvement actions 
identified.

 The prolonged period of review and uncertainty had taken its toll on 
staff and staff morale; but the biggest impact had been on patients and 
families.

The Chair invited the Executive Board Member (Leeds City Council) to 
address the Joint Committee.  A number of matters were raised, including:

 It had been 20 months since services at LTHT had been suspended 
and over 3 years since the national review.

 Questions remained about the timing of the suspension, following the 
overturning of the recommendations of the Safe and Sustainable 
review.

 Concern around ‘unchecked allegations’ being considered to be 
‘whistleblowing’. 

 Concerns about the lack of appropriate involvement of or referral of 
allegations to Leeds Children’s Safeguarding Boards, which had not 
formed part of the review commissioned by NHS England.

In considering the information presented and the representations provided at 
the meeting, members of the Joint Committee raised and discussed a number 
of matters, including:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 5th July 2017

 Disappointment about the non-attendance of Sir Bruce Keogh, who 
had been invited to attend the meeting.

 Disappointment about the length of time taken to complete and 
published the reports presented.

 The need for learning from LTHT’s experience to feed into future NHS 
reviews – both in relation to cardiac surgery services and other 
specialist areas.

 Concern about actions taken based on unvalidated data.
 Assurance in relation to the improvement actions taken by LTHT and 

improved processes now in place.
 Concern that some of the issues and identified improvement actions 

had not solely related to LTHT.
 The need to rebuild trust, cooperation and collaboration across 

specialist Trusts delivering cardiac surgery services.
 Assurance sought in relation to the lessons learned by NHS England in 

terms of internal processes; the timeliness of commissioning reviews 
and publication of reports; and the general approach to safeguarding 
matters.

At 3:25pm, Councillor Wyatt left the meeting.  The meeting became in-quorate 
and was immediately adjourned.  

The Chair thanked all those present for their attendance.   


